RESOLUTION NO. 2

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE PORT HUENEME REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
ADOPTING AN INITIAL RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT
SCHEDULE AND ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET PURSUANT TO

HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 34180

The Oversight Board for the Successor Agency to the Port Hueneme
Redevelopment Agency (“Oversight Board”) does resolve as follows:

Section 1.

A.

The Board finds and declares that;

On June 29, 2011, AB 1X 26 and AB 1X 27 became effective, requiring
that each redevelopment agency within California be dissolved unless the
community that created it enacts an ordinance committing it to making
certain payments; :

By its Resolution No. 826, adopted on August 25, 2011, the Port
Hueneme Redevelopment Agency (the “Redevelopment Agency’)
approved an Enforceable Obligation Payment Schedule ("EOPS™);

By its Resolution No. 828, adopted on January 30, 2012, the
Redevelopment Agency approved an amended EQOPS;

By its Resolution No. 4002, adopted on January 11, 2012, the City Council
of the City of Port Hueneme made an election to serve as the successor
agency for the Redevelopment Agency under Part 1.85 (the "Successor
Agency’);

By its Resolution No. 4012, adopted on February 29, 2012, the Successor
Agency adopted an Initial Recognized Obligation Schedule for the period
from February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012, which describes the dates
and amounis of scheduled payments for each enforceable obligation of
the Redevelopment Agency for the identified time period and identifies the
funding source to pay each obligation;

Pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 34180 and the California Supreme
Court’s decision in California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos,
53 Cal.4th 231, the Oversight Board must approve an Initial Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule and submit the Initial Recognized QObligation
Payment Schedule to the Department of Finance and State Controller
before April 15, 2012;

The Initial Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule must be certified by
an independent external auditor;



H. While the Initial Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule approved by
the Successor Agency is still under review by the external auditor, the
Oversight Board must take action to approve a Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule and Administrative Budget to comply with the deadline
established in Health & Safety Code § 34177;

l. Each Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule and Administrative
Budget must be approved by the Oversight Board and is subject to review
and approval by the County Auditor-Controller, Department of Finance,
and State Controller; and

J. The Oversight Board desires to adopt this Resolution adopting an Initial
Recognized Obligation Schedule for the period from January 1, 2012
through June 30, 2012; and, an Administrative Budget for the period from
February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012.

Section 2.  Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule. The Oversight Board hereby

adopts the initial Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule and Administrative Budget

attached as Exhibit “A” to this Resolution (the “ROPS”).

Section 3.  Authorization. The officers and staff of the Oversight Board are hereby
authorized and directed, jointly and severally, to do any and all things which they may
deem necessary or advisable to effectuate this Resolution, including providing
documents associated with the ROPS to the County Auditor-Controller, State Controller,
and Department of Finance. The City Manager of the City of Port Hueneme, or
designee, is the official whom the Department of Finance may make requests for review
in connection with the ROPS.

Section 4. Amendment. The ROPS and Administrative Budget may be amended
from time to time at any public meeting of the Oversight Board.

Section 5. Environmental Determination. This Resolution is exempt from review
under the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code §§
2100, et seq., “CEQA") and CEQA regulations (14 California Code of Regulations §§
15000, et seq.) because it establishes rules and procedures to implement government
funding mechanisms; does not involve any commitment to a specific project which could
result in a potentially significant physical impact on the environment; and constitutes an
organizational or administrative activity that will not result in direct or indirect physical
changes in the environment. Accordingly, this Resolution does not constitute a “project”
that requires environmental review (see specifically 14 CCR § 15378(b)(4-5)).

Section6. Reliance on Record. Each and every one of the findings and
determinations in this Resolution are based on the competent and substantial evidence,
both oral and written, contained in the entire record relating to the Oversight Board and
applicable law. The findings and determinations constitute the independent findings
and determinations of the Board in all respects and are fully and completely supported
by substantial evidence in the record as a whole.



Section 7. Summaries of Information. All summaries of information in the findings,
which precede this Section, are based on the substantial evidence in the record
including, without limitation, verbal and documentary evidence submitted to the Board.
The absence of any particular fact from any such summary is not an indication that a
particular finding is not based in part on that fact.

Section 8. The Secretary is directed to certify the adoption of this Resolution; record
this Resolution in the book of the Oversight Board’s original resolutions; and make a
minute of the adoption of the Resolution in the Oversight Board’s records and the
minutes of this meeting.

Section 9. This Resolution will become effective immediately upon adoption and will
remain effective unless repealed or superseded.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 23" day of April, 2012.
OVERSIGHT BOARD

[ hd B £

JONATHAN SHARKEY
CHAIR

ATTEST:

W) W

MICHELLE ASCENCION

DEPUTY CITY CLERK
ON BEHALF OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY

APPI?ZE/[ZCO CONTENT:

DAVID J. NORMAN
CITY MANAGER
ON BEHALF OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY




H-lht' i AII
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE - CONSOLIDATED
FILED FOR THE JANUARY 1, 2012 to JUNE 30, 2012 PERIOD

Name of Successor Agency Port Hueneme Redevelopment Agency
Current
Total Outstanding Total Due
Debt or Obligation During Fiscal Year
29,339,688.04 3,848,445.88

Total Due for Six Month Perlod

Outstanding Debt or Obligation

$ 3,129,225.35
Available Revenues other than anticlpated funding from RPTTF $ -
Enforceable Obligations paid with RPTTF $ 2,635,184.19
Administrafive Cost paid with RPTTF $ 198,051.35
_Pass-throug paid with RPTTF § ____ 295.989.81

Administrative Allowance (greater of 5% of anticipated Funding from RPTTF or 250,000. Note: Caiculation should not

includs pass-through payments made with RPTTF. The RPTTF Administrative Cost figure above should not excead this
Administrative Cost Allowance figure) 1§

131,759.21

Certification of Oversight Board Chalrman: /41{3 £ \@ U . CJL
Pursuant to Section 34177(}) of the Health and Safety code, LI VNL / Ce. rr
Al

| hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized

/
N Title '
Enforceable Payment Schedule for the above named agency. i ;é Q I 8 ?[ - 3 [ 2_
' Date '

Signature




FORM A - Redevelopmant Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF}

Procedures Audit he complsted before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to tha State Controller and Etate Dopariment of Finance.

* Al totals due during fiacal year and payment amounts are projected.
y: (Forfigcal 2011-12 only,

*** Funding from the

RPTTF - Redevalopment Property Tax Tru

st Fund

LMHF - Low and Modarate Ingoms Housing Fund

Bonds - Bond praceeds

yatorences to RPTTF could alao mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)

Cthar - reserves, rents, interest eamings, ot¢

* The Preliminary Draft Recogrized Eili—gation Payment Schedile {ROPS} is to be completad by 3/1/2012 hy the successor agency, ‘and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Contro]

Neme of Redavalopment Agency: _Fort Husnsme Redavalopment Agency
Project Area(s) RDA Project Arza All
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Ssttion 34177 [*)
Payable from the Redovelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)
Contract/Agresment Totel Due Curing - Payments by month
Total Outslanding | Fiscal Yeer Funging
PFroject Name / Dabt Qbligation Exscution Dats Payes Descriplion Projact Area Debi or Qbligalisn 201 1-2012" Source Jan 2012 Feb 2012 Mar 2012 Apr 2012 May 2012 Jun 2012 T;ﬂsl
13| 1683 Tax Allocation Refunding Bands 51171993 Bank of Naw 'York |Bonds 4o Fund Central Comm Capital Projects Central Comm. 2,585,000.00 g84.487.60 | RPATTF 680 537.60 48.282.60 [ §  928,800.00
21983 Tax Allocatlon Refunding Bont's 5/1/1993 Bank of Naw York Bond to Fund R-78 Capiial Projacts R-78 _2,185,000.00 315,382.50 | RPTIF 187 437,60 83,537.50 [$ _ 260975.00
3)|2004 Tax Allocatlon Refunding Bongs 2054 Bank of New York Bands fo Fund Cantrel Comm Cagpllsl Projects Cantral Comm. 11,580,000.00 82840084 | RPTTF 34168438 [ 240121.88 (8§ 581.806.28
43| Ceninal Community - Premiasery Nate #7 10120/1998 Gity of Part Hueneme L.aan to Fund Capital Frojects Central Comm. 1,780,288.00 38510400 | RPTTF 32,.082.00 £4,184.00 $6.276.00 [ & 19258200
5)|NGEL - Pramissory Nots #1 11711898 Surplus Propany Authorily Loan to Pund Cagital Prajecs NCEL 7.628,717.88 56,430.00 | RPTIF 24,607.50 2160750 (5  43,21R.00
| B)|Fiscal Agent Fees 2004 Bank of Naw Yotk Banking Fees Ceniral Comm./R-76; 10,000.00 10,000.00 | RPTTF 500000 5 000.00 $ 10,000.00
7} Cost Allocation Expenses 8M8/2012 City ol Port Hueneme Allonaled expenses for Inswance and Qverbead ALL 36,405.00 2685.4686.00 | RPTTE 36,485.00 5 38,485.00
8} |Repairs & Maintanancs Not Applicable Varlous Landscaping and Wesd Abatsmant for Praperly Ceniral Gomm./R-76] 4,000.00 4,000.00 | RPTTF 2 600.00 2000.00 | § 4,000.00
| ©}coniract Services - Miso. aMe2012 Jenkins & Hogit, LLP Legel Services ALL 8,984.00 688400 | RPTTF 8,954.00 $ 8.964.00
|_10}|siafling Servicas 6M8/2012 City of Parl Husnerme Payra}l far Employses ALL 29.777.33 20844131 | _RPTTF 20.777.33 $ 29.777.38
11}|Ullitlea &/18/2012 City of Port | Utililies For Agency properties Ceniral Comm./R-75) 4,837.00 4,637.00 RPTTE 4,637.00 $ 4.637.00
12}|Coniract Servicas - Mise. Nat Applcable \Various Broperty Murketing Services Ceniral Comm./R-75| 20,087.50 20,087,560 | RPTIF 87.50 10,600.00 10,000.00 | $ 20,087.50
|_13}IRepaimz & Maintenance Nol Applicable Various Rapaits & Maint of Succhasor Agency properiss Ceniral Comm./R-75 /442,00 444200 ) RETTF 1,442.00 1,000.00 1,600.00 100000 | % 4,442.00
14} Administrative Fees ot Applicable County of Ventura AB 1024 Foas ALL 103,000.00 10%,000.00 | RPTTF 51,500.00 51,600.00 | §  103.000.00
15}Coniract Services - Mi=c. Nat Applicsble TED Legw! Servipes - for Successor Agency ALE 20,000.00 20,000.00 | RPTTF 10,G00.00 10,000.00 | § 20,000.00
|_16){Contract Sarvices - Miac. Nol Appficable T80 Appraiasl Services Geniral Comm./R-76 _7,000.00 7.000.00 | RPTIF 2,000.00 500000 {3 7,000.00
17}{Low ang Modarate Incoma Housing Furid Debt 5742003 City of Pari Hueneme Cakt Obligations ALL 2,824,531.00 26546310 | RPTTF 142,728.55 14272656 |$  285453.1C
| _18}|Arbitrage Rebate Analysis 2004 Bond Logistic Arbilrage Rebate Analyais far Bonds Ceniral Comm./R78 4,000.00 400000 | RPTIF 4,000.00 3 4,000.00
| 18}jLow and Moderate [neoms Housing Dbt (ERAF) 12/211898 Clty of Pori Dkt Obligations from ERAF Centrat Comm./R-76) 202 717.00 100.00000 | RPTTF 50,000.0C 50,000.00| 3 100,000.00
20} $ -
21} ) -
22) ) -
23 ] -
24) $ _
25 s -
28) $ -
27y 3 _
28) $ -
20}, ] -
a0y
3}
32}
33 3 -
34) 3 .
35) . $ -
Totals - This Page (RPTTF Funding) $ 20136636.71 | § _3.645384.55 NiA § 11340733 ]| 8 - § 22858555 |% 1075000013 1443656.30) & 742031.83 § 2635184.19
Totals - Page 2 {Other Funding) 3 - |8 - Na_ 18 - 15 - |8 = 1% - 18 - |5 - 13 -
Totals - Pege 3 (Admmisirative Cost Allowance) § 203,051.33 | § 203.051,33 NIA [ - $ 2211027 |§ 2211027 |$ 229436019 eD19360)$ 7069361 |%  198,061.35
Totals - Page 4 {Pass Thru Paymanta) § 50609MB5]8% 360,222.45 NiA ] - $ - § - 3 - §  202,757.14 323267 1§ 295660.81
Grand total - Al Pages S 28.550.808.04 |5 3848 A45B] T 2 5 T80,442.60 [$ 612725545 _3.120006.95
ler and State Department of Finance by April 16, 2012 It is not a regquirement that the Agzeed Lipon)

Admin - Successor Agency Adminletrative Allowance




FORMN B - All Revenue Sources Other Than Redevelopment Proparty Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)

Name of Redevelopment Agency: Port Hueneme Redevelopment Agency
Project Areeds) RDA Prolect Area All

DRAFT RECOGNIZED OELIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Sectlon 34177 (*)

Total Due Dutl Fundi Payahle from Other Ravenue Sourcas
otal Due During | Funding

commwfmresmem Total Outstanding Flscal Year Source : Payments by month

Project Nams / Dapt Obligation Exacution Date Payee Degciiption ProjectArea | Debtor Obligation ] 2011-z012% o~ Jan 2012 o 2012 — e —— — —

1)
2)
3)
4
5

7

10
11
123
13)
14)

16}
17
18]
19
20)
213
22
23)
24)
25)
28)
21| .
26}
26)
a0}
3}

& |1 |7 |9 1R [6n (69 160 165 169 60 [0 [A (o0 |08 | |en oo [en |im (o [4n o |49 |65 | [on [eo Jon o (o0 Jon o
.

33) ’

Totala - LMIHF $0.00

 Tatals - Bond Proceeds . $0.00
$0.00

Totals - Other .
§ $ $ - s - % - H§ - s - s - [ -

Grand total - This Page
* The Prellminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) Is to be complstsd by 3/1/2012 by the successer agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS Is submitted fo the State Controlier and State Dapartment of Finance by Aprli 15, 2012. Itis not a requirernent

that the Agreed Upon Procetiures Audit ba complatad before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.

» all total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.

*= Funding acurces from the successar agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, referancas to RPTTF could also mean 1ax Increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonde - Bond procesds Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, eic

LIWMIHF - Low and Moderate Incoms Houslng Fund Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance




Nama of Redevelopment Agency:
Prajsct Areals)

Port Hueneme Redevelopment Agency

FORM C - Administrative Cost Allowanca Paid With Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RFTTF)

RDA Projact Arsa Al

DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Per AB 26 - Section 34177 {*)

Total Dus Durh Payable from the Administrative Allowance Allocation ****
(s
Total Qutstanding Frscal Yeor Funding Payments by month :
Project Name / Daebt Obligation Payes Dascription Project Area__ | Debt or Obligation 2011-2012™* | Source ** Jan 2012 Fab 2012 Mar 2012 Apr2n12 May 2012 Jun 2012 Total
1)[8alarles & Benaflts City of Part Hueneme Successar Agency Saleries & Benefita (Admin) ALL 52.083.33 52,083.33 | Admin 10,416.867 10,416,867 10,416.87 10,418.67 10416.687 | 8 52,083.35
2)|Statf Tealning TBD |Success_o_rigsncy Staff Training (Admin) ALL ___2,500.00 2,500.00 | Admin 1,000.00 1,600.00 | 8 2,500.00
3) |Legal Expanses for Successor Agency TBD |5uccassor Agency Legal Expenses (Admin) ALL 37,500.00 97,500.06 1 Admin 18,750.00 18,750.00 [ § 37,600.00
4} |Qvaraight Board Expenses TBD |SuccessorAgancy Oversight Board Exp, (Admin) ALL 10,000.00 10,009.00 | Admin 5,000.00 5000008 10,000.80
5) [Office Supgliss TBD |Successur Agency Office Supplies (Admin) ALL 2.500,00 2.500.00 | Admin §33.33 833,33 83334 (5 2,500.00
&} |Office Equipmant Clty of Port Hueneme |Succ.essor Agency Office Equipment {Admin} ALL 2,500.00 2500.00 { Admin 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 | 8 2,500.00
7}insurance City of Port Husneme |successor Ageney Insugence (Admin) ALL 4,167.00 4,167.0¢ | Admin 832.40 833.40 £33.40 833.40 83340 | 5 4,167.00
8} {Audit Services Simpson & Simpson |successor Agency Audit Services {Admin) ALL 5,000.00 5,000.00 | _Admin 6,000.00 | & 5,000.00
03|Pre lonal Services (Fin & Real Estale AnslysiTBD |Succesa Apency Professional Services (Admin} ALL 25,000.00 25,000.00 { Admin 12,500.00 12,500.00 | 3 25,000.00
10} |Intemst Hosting City of Port Husneme |suscessar Agancy Internet Hosting (Admin) AL 1,000.00 1,000.00 { Admin 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 200003 1,000.00
11}|Bond Counse| TBD sy r Agency Bond G [ {Admin) ALL 10,000.00 10,000.00 | _Admin 500000 |[$  5,000.00
12}|Cost Allocation City of Port Hueneme St Agency Cost Allecetion (Admin) JALL 50,801.00 50,6801.00 | Admin 16,160.20 0,160.20 10,160.20 10,160.20 10,160.20 | § 50,801.00
13) $ -
14) [ -
15} $ L
18) -] -
17) $ -
18) $ -
19) $ -
20) ] u
21) $ -
22) [ -
23) $ -
24) $ -
25) ) -
28) ) -
27) ) -
28) 3 -
Y $ -
$ -
$ “
$ -
$ w
s -
$ -
Totals - This Page $ 203001331 § 203,051,323 § - $ 2211027 |$ 2211027 |$ 2284360 |5 60,193.80 $§ 70,603.61 $198,051.358

* The Preliminary Draft Recognizad Obligation Payment Schedule
It Is not a requirement that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit ba &

(ROPS) is to ba complsted by 3/4/2012 by the successor agensy, and subsedquently be approved by the overgight board before the final ROPS Is submitted to the State Controller and State Department of Finance by April 15, 2012,
ompleted before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Flnance.

* All total due durtng fiscal year and payment amounts are projucted.
+=+ Funding sources from the succeseor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment aliocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund

LMIHF - Low and Moderate income Housing Fund
v _ pdminlstrative Cost Allowance caps are 5% of Form A 8-maonth totals In 2011-12 and 3% of Form A §.month totals in 2012-13. The caleulation should not factor in pass through payments paid for with RPTTF in Form D.

Bonda - Bond proveeds Other - reasrves, rents, interost earnings, etc

Atimin - Succassor Agency Administrative Allowance




Name of Redevelopment Agency: Port Huenseme Redevelopment Agency FORM D - Pass-Through Payments

Project Area(s) RDA Project Area All

OTHER OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177 {*}

Pass Through and Other Payrments ***
Total Due During
Total Ouistanding | Fiscal vear | Source of Payments by manth
Project Neme / Debt Obligation Payee Description Project Area Debt or Qbligation 2011-2012** Fund™* Jan 2012 Feb 2012 Mar2012 | Apr2012 May 2012 Jun 2012 Total

1)|Statutory Pass Throughs County of Ventura Per Sectlon 33177 Gentral Commi/R-78 2,088,205.75 150,002,751 RPTIF 76,712.43 M,16018 [ 117,9802.5¢
2)| Statutory Pass Throughs County of Ventura ERAF Per Section 33177 Central Comm/R-76 §7,183.49 4,398.73 | RPTTF 2 867.14 720.80 | $ 3,677.94
3)| Statutory Pass Throughs PH Elem School Per Sactlon 33177 Central Comm/R-76 f76,508.84 87,430.68 | RPTTF 37,034.46 156,198.11 | $ §2,232.57
4)| Statutory Pags Throughs QOxnard High School Per Section 33177 Central Comny/R-76 627,818.10 48,203.70 | RPTTF 26,528.96 10,884.98 | § 37,408.83
| _5)|Statutory Pass Throughs Supt of Schools Per Sectlon 33177 Central Comm/R-76 114,633.74 8,817.88 | RPTTF 4.843.08 1,987.45 | § 6,830.53
8)| Statutory Pass Throughs Community College Per Section 33177 Central Comm/R-78 265 069.87 19,619.98 | RPTTF 10,775.69 442218 | 3 15,167.84
7)|Statutory Pass Throughs Child Care Center Per Sectlon 33177 Cantral CommfR-7/8 1,310.79 100,83 | RPTTF 55,36 22748 78.14
8)| Statutory Pass Throughs Caklieguas Per Sectlon 33177 Central Comm/R-78 66,647.14 5,049,768 | RPTTF 2773.81 1,137.92 | 8 3,911.80
9)! Statutory Pass Throughs UWeD Per Sectlon 33177 Central Comm/R-76 44.807.81 3.431.37 | RPTTE 1,874.37 778.50 | § 2 652.87
10)| Statutory Pass Throughs Gity of Port Huanemse Per Section 33177 Central CommiR-78 948,826.32 72,9868.64 | RPTTF 29,206.85 16,890.90 | 8 £6,086.75

11 3 -

12) $ -

13) 3 -

14) i 3 -

15) 8 -

g -

5 -

s -

$ .

s -

5 -

$ .

$ -

$ .

[ -

$ .

$ .

$ .
Tolals - Other Obligations $ 5059891851 389,222.45]5 - $ - $ - $ . $ - $§ 2027571418 93,232.'67 $ 205980.82

* ‘The Prellminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is to bo completed by 31112012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board bafors the final ROPS 1s submitied to the State Controller and State Depariment of Finance by April
15, 2012. It 1s not a requirement that the Agreed Upoh Procedures Audit be completed before submiiting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.

* Al total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.
= Eunding sources from the successor agency: {For flscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)

RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonds - Bond proceeds Other - reserves, rents, Interest earnings, ate
LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance
*wet _ Only the January thraugh Juna 2012 ROPS should Include expenditures for pass-through payments, Starting with the July through December 2012 ROPS, per HSC section 34183 (a} {1), the county auditor controller will make the required pass-through payments prior to transferring

mongy into the successor agency's Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund for Items listed in an oversight board approvad ROPS,



City of Port Hueneme

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF VENTURA ) SS:
CITY OF PORT HUENEME )

I, Michelle Ascencion, duly appointed and qualified Deputy City Clerk of the City of Port
Hueneme, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2 is a true and correct
copy passed, approved, and adopted by the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency
to the Port Hueneme Redevelopment Agency at its Special Meeting of April 23, 2012 by

the following vote:

AYES: Members Greg Brown, Paul Derse, Steven Kinney, Christine
McCloskey, Mary Anne McNeil; Vice Chair Abbe Berns.

NOES: None.
ABSTAINING: None.

ABSENT: Chair Jonathan Sharkey

B THY )

_Mietielle Ascerciefi, CMC, Deputy City
Clerk of the City of Port Hueneme and
ex-officio Clerk of the Council, on behalf
of the Successor Agency.

Dated: April 24, 2012



